## **GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA**

## **SESSION 1989**

S

SENATE BILL 1197

Short Title: Caldwell Residential Serv. Funds.

(Public)

1

Sponsors: Senator Kincaid.

Referred to: Appropriations.

## May 5, 1989

A	BILL	TO BE	ENTITLED

1	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
2	AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
3	RESOURCES FOR CALDWELL RESIDENTIAL SERVICES, INC., AS A
4	GRANT-IN-AID TO A PRIVATE CHILD CARING INSTITUTION.
5	Whereas, Caldwell Residential Services, Inc., has been providing residential
6	child care continuously since 1978; and
7	Whereas, Caldwell Residential Services, Inc., presently provides residential
8	care to 25 children from seven counties in North Carolina; and
9	Whereas, during 1988 an average of five children per day in the care of
10	Caldwell Residential Services, Inc., would have been eligible under the grants-in-aid
11	formula; and
12	Whereas, the recommended 1989-90 North Carolina budget appropriation for
13	grants-in-aid to private child caring institutions includes \$6,393 for each of the 752
14	eligible children; Now, therefore,
15	The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:
16	Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of
17	Human Resources, \$31,965 for the 1989-90 fiscal year and \$31,965 for the 1990-91
18	fiscal year for the purpose of including Caldwell Residential Services, Inc., as a private
19	child caring institution receiving a grant-in-aid.
20	Sec. 2. The funds appropriated by Section 1 of this act shall be paid by the
21	Department of Human Resources to Caldwell Residential Services, Inc., according to
22	the provisions of the North Carolina Administrative Code, Section 10, Subchapter 41M,
23	for the payment of grants-in-aid to private child caring institutions.

## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

1 Sec. 3. Any future request for a grant-in-aid to Caldwell Residential 2 Services, Inc., shall be submitted along with the requests of the other eligible private 3 child caring institutions according to the provisions of G.S. 143B-139.2.

4 Sec. 4. This act shall become effective July 1, 1989.